866101
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866101 ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST
SORT AND COUNT ALL PARTS BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

HARDWARE:

ITEM NAME/DESCRIPTION QTY
| 72 X 4 INCBOLT ot cvenissnsssssisssas s s bassssass s sbss s s bbb s !
2 2 X 30/ TN BOLT ceiiinciiecmansiinesnsssassestassssssassssss st ssssss s s cssscssss s ssssssassses 6
RN 172 X 3 AN BOLT tceetenemicssisssasensssesasse s ss st ssss s ss s sss s [
4 FX 203/4 INL BOLT wciieimicivnesssssss s s s sass s et s s s sss s !
3 I8N AT AN BOLT oiiniesemesiss s ssessa s ssas s bbb 6
0. P2 INT WASHER Lot imnesie s staes s s b s s 16
7 DS INS WASHER Lottt ssassnsss s ssss st s 8
8. VS INDLOCK WASHER et siss s ssss s s sin s sss s s 6
9. 2 AN LOW HEIGHT LOCK NUT Lottt ssesstsess st ssess e sssssess s s 1
10, P2 INDLOCK NUT i sttt sn s st s snae st sttt e 7
1. 38 INL LOCK NUT otetesiaecsmeiiessessssessssossssssssssssssssss s ssss s s sssss s esssssssssssansnsas !
12 SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY ooecuiirnictinrineemnsssssrsss st sssssssasasssssss sesssasisssssnisesiossssssssasnss nss [
13, 2 IN. FLANGE BEARING cccermricsieect e ssassssssssessissssisssss s smsssssssss s sssssessinsnns soas 4
14 916 IN. MUSHROOM CAP oot sas e ssss s s ssssssssss s 6
5. PAL NUT oot eecia st sss s sses s ss s s b R8s !
16, FHUMBSCREW oottt ssises i ssesss s ssissessasssssesssss s ssas s s s asssssssssse s oo 2
7. CARRIAGE GUIDE it ssssssssisesssssasssssass s ss s sasse s sssssssssassse s 2
8. PARAGLIDE STRIP (8 PER) coveceeecriesisernasriisessmminssss s sssssssss st ssssssssssssssssssssssnsssenss !
1. L] 4 IN, SQ. RUBBER BUMPER ..coiiiiiincmnsinessssssssssss s pess s sssnsissssssaces e !
0. 34N SQ. RUBBER BUMPER et ressnssse st srsssss s sissssss s s 1
2L 3N 2INGEND CAP ot sticeve s sestssass s s s s s 2
22 DN SOUEND CAP et ssss s 4
hEH 1-3 4 INL SO END CAP ittt sssssssss s st 3

NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD OF THE BOLT.
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BOLT LENGTH RULER:

‘ 12 l 172 ( 1/2 l 12 i 172 ‘ 12 ]
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866101 ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

SORT AND COUNT ALL PARTS BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

WELDMENTS/PARTS:

ITEM NAME/DESCRIPTION QTY
I UPRIGHT FRAME WLDMT e (6428401 )., 2
2 BENCH FRAME WLDMT Lirrircrrerrenersnrersesnens (6428501 i, !
KN ARM CURL FRAME WLDMT Looiiiccncireieniniens (6418501 )., !
4 CROSS BRACE WLDMT iiciieeeernrneeineenerenseens (6428301 )., |
s HEIGHT ADIUSTMENT BAR WLDMT i (6428601)..ccevineiciiiiriieciin, |
6. WOLFF SLEEVE WLDMT Loooriiiescceneeereenenes (6406601)...coveereiveeenenrenienen e !
7. BENCH SLIDE WLDMT Lot seeninnenaseines (6428701) ..o, l
8. SLIDE SUPPORT WLDMT ..ooiviiiiencrrccrrensvecseannneenenaes (6428201 )i e !
9, LEG EXTENSION NECK WLDMT ...t (6416301 )cneececnreiecrrinnn, 1
1o, LEG EXTENSION WEDMT L (6416401)......ccviiiiinrieicnenen {
11 FINGE TAB it cetrcetensseesee s svessessasessenees (6406401)..c..coviveeiiiicreiieeeene 4
{2 U=PIN ittt estsstsssstsane s sesansesnesent (6406501).....c.comerievrrieneeien, 2
13 ROLLER PAD SHAFT i et (6485301) .. 2
14, ROLLER PAD s (6194601 ) e 6
15 SEATPAD Lt sve et (6408401)....cieiiiccc e, |
1o, BACK PAD L ettt (6408001) ..o, ]
17. ARM CURL PAD e (6418901 )i I
18 UPRIGHT LABELS (1-25) e (618950 )., 2

-
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866101 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

FOR PURCHASING THE 86610/ STRENGTH BUILDING SYSTEM: "‘PLEASE SAVE THESE ASSEMBLY

INSTRUCTIONS FOR YOUR PERSONAL REFERENCE AND ADDlTlONAL SERV]CE
INFORMATION R

**"‘IMPORTANT***

THE 866701 STRENGTII BUILDING SYSTEM MUST BE ASSEMBLED ON A FLAT, LEVEL
SURFACE TO ASSURE ITS PROPER FUNCTION. B

PARABODY INC. STRONGLY RECOMMENDS THAT THIS PRODUCT BE ASSEMBLED BY TWO
PERSONS TO AVOID POSSIBLE INJURY.

IF YOU EXPERIENCE ANY PROBLEM WITH THE ASSEMBLY OF THIS PRODUCT, PLEASE
CONTACT YOUR DEALER OR YOUR PARABODY CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE
AT: 1-800-328-9714

TOOLS REQUIRED: RATCHET, 3/4 SOCKET or WRENCH, 9/16 SOCKET or WRENCH,
ADJUSTABLE WRENCH, and RUBBER MALLET or HAMMER

|39

‘s

Insertone t1Y 3 X 2 INCEND CAP nto the top of the UPRIGHT FRAME. and two (2) 2 IN. SQ. END
CAPS into the BASE of the UPRIGHT FRAME as shown on drawing. Repeat this step for the second
UPRIGHT FRAME.

SECURELY assemble both UPRIGHT FRAMES to the CROSS BRACE as shown on drawing using
four (4) 112 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLTS. eight (8) 172 IN. WASHERS. and four (4) 1/2 IN. LOCK NUTS.
(IMPORTANT: THE ANGLE BRACKETS ON THE CROSS BRACE ARE OFFSET, PLEASE
MAKE SURE THAT THE LONGEST END OF THE BRACKET IS FACING UP BEFORE
ASSEMBLY)

SECURELY assemble the BENCH FRAME to the CROSS BRACE as shown on drawing using two (2)
I 2N 3-14 INCBOLTS. four () 172 IN. WASHERS, and two (2) 1/2 IN. LOCK NUTS.

fnsert twao (2) 2 IND FLANGE BEARINGS into each end of the BUSHING of the BENCH FRAME as

shown on drawing.

SECURELY assemble the BENCH SLIDE to the BUSHING of the BENCH FRAME as shown on
drawing. using one (1) 1’2 X 4 [N. BOLT. two (2) 1/2 IN. WASHERS, and one (1) 172 {N. LOCK NUT.

4
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866101 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

6.

10,

16,

Attach eight (8) PARAGLIDE STRIPS to the WOLFF SLEEVE (FOUR ON EACH END) as shown in
(DETALIL A) using the following steps:

e Thoroughly clean all surfaces where the PARAGLIDE STRIPS are to be attached.

¢ Remove the PARAGLIDE STRIPS from the paper backing and firmly apply them to all shown
surfaces.

Insert one (1) U-PIN through the BUSHING of the WOLFF SLEEVE as shown on drawing, and attach
one (1) PAL NUT to the end of the U-PIN,

SECURELY Assemble one (1) SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY to the SPRING PIN BARREL, of the
WOLFF SLEEVE as shown in (DETAIL B). (11! IMPORTANT !!! TIGHTEN THE NUT OF THE
SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY SECURELY)

Pull back the SPRING PIN on the WOLFF SLEEVE and slide it over the end of the BENCH SLIDE as
shown ondrawing. Engage the SPRING PIN into one of the adjustment holes. Secure the WOLFF
SLEEVE in place with one (1) THUMBSCREW.

LOOSELY assembie one (1) THUMBSCREW to the UPRIGHT TUBE of the BENCH FRAME as
~hown on drawing. (THIS WILL BE USED TO SECURE ATTACHMENTS IN PLACE)

Atach one (1) 1-14 IN. SQ. RUBBER BUMPER to the SLIDE SUPPORT as shown on drawing.

SECURELY assemblie the SLIDE SUPPORT to the end of the BENCH SLIDE as shown en drawing
using one ¢1) 3 8 X 2-3 4 IN. BOLT, two (2) 3/8 IN WASHERS. and one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK NUT.

Antach two (2) CARRIAGE GUIDES to the top of the BENCH FRAME where the SLIDE SUPPORT
makes contact. See drawing,

Assemble the SEAT PAD to the WOLFF SLEEVE, start by sliding two (2) HINGE TABS over the PIN
ol the WOLFF SLEEVE (ONE ON EACH SIDE) as shown on drawing. and SECURELY assemble
cach HINGE TAB to the SEAT PAD using two (2) 3/8 X 1-1/4 IN. BOLTS. two (2} 3/8 IN. LOCK
WASHERS, and two (2) 3 R IN. WASHERS., (MAKE SURE BOTH HINGE TABS ARE ALL THE
WAY ON THE PIN)

Assemble the BACK PAD to the WOLFF SLEEVE, slide the two (2) remaining HINGE TABS over the
PIN of the WOLFF SLEEVE (ONE ON EACH SIDE) as shown on drawing. and SECURELY assemble
cach HINGE TAB to the BACK PAD using two (2) 3/8 X 1-1/4 IN. BOLTS. two (2) 3/8 IN. LOCK
WASHERS. and two (2) 3/8 IN. WASHERS., (MAKE SURE BOTH HINGE TABS ARE UP
AGAINST THE OTHER HINGES)

Insert one (1) 1-3/4 IN, SQ. END CAP into the top of the LEG EXTENSION NECK as.shown on

drawing,

slide two (2) ROLLER PADS over each end of the SHAFT of the LEG EXTENSION NECK., as shown
on drawing . and hold in place using two (2) STAR LOCK COLLARS.

fasert three (3) 1-3/4 N SQLEND CAPS into the ends of the LEG EXTENSION as shown on drawing,

I
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866101 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

19.

19
‘N

Inserttwo (2) 1/2 IN. FLANGE BEARINGS into the BUSHING on the LEG EXTENSION as shown on

drawing,

Assemble the LEG EXTENSION NECK to the LEG EXTENSION as shown on drawing, using one (1)
[ 2X3IN.BOLT. two (2) 12 IN. WASHERS, and one (1) 1/2 IN. LOW HEIGHT LOCK NUT.
(TIGHTEN THE CONNECTION ENOUGH TO REMOVE THE PLAY, YET ALLOWING THE
LEG EXTENSION TO ROTATE FREELY)

Assemble four (4) ROLLER PADS to the LEG EXTENSION as shown on drawing. using two (2)
ROLLER PAD SHAFTS. and four (4) STAR LOCK COLLARS.

Attach one (1) 3/4 IN. SQ. RUBBER BUMPER to the LEG EXTENSION approximately where shown on

drinwing,

tasert the U-PIN (WHEN NOT IN USE) through the BUSHING of the LEG EXTENSION. and position
it behind the WASHER on the WEIGHT PEG of the LEG EXTENSION. (SEE DETAIL C)

L

SECURELY assemble the ARM CURL PAD to the ARM CURL FRAME as shown on drewing., using
Mo 238X I-T4HIN.BOLTS. two (2) 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHERS, and two (2) 3/8 IN. WASHERS.

Anach two sets of UPRIGHT LABELS (1 1o 12) to the inside surfaces of both UPRIGHT FRAMES as
shown on drawing.

6
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866101 EXERCISE SET-UP

12

‘s

Ll

0.

To perform FLAT BENCH EXERCISES, tift the BENCH SLIDE up and set the HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT BAR into the botrom rungs of the UPRIGHT FRAMES. Lower the BENCH SLIDE
down antop of the HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT BAR. Adjust the WOLFF SLEEVE forward or backward
until proper alignment with UPRIGHTS is reached, and tighten THUMBSCREW.

o perform INCLINE PRESSES. lower the BENCH SLIDE down onto the BENCH FRAME.. Place the
HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT BAR into the forth or fifth rungs (DEPENDING ON ANGLE OF INCLINE)
af'the UPRIGHT FRAMES. Adjust the WOLFF SLEEVE forward or backward until proper alignment
with UPRIGHTS is reached. and tighten THUMBSCREW. ‘Adjust the SEAT PAD. by pulling back the
U-PIN and allow it to rest up again the SPRING PIN HOUSING on the WOLFF SLEEVE.

Fopertorm MILITARY PRESSES. lower the BENCH SLIDE down onto the BENCH FRAME. Place
the HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT BAR into the fifth rungs of the UPRIGHT FRAMES. Adjust the
WOLFF SLEEVE backward 1o the last adjustment hole in the BENCH SLIDE. and tighten
JHUMBSCREW,

o perform DECLINE PRESSES. and AB CRUNCHES the LEG CURL/EXTENSION PEDESTAL
will be needed. Insert the U-PIN through the hole in the LEG EXTENSION NECK and the BUSHING
on the LEG EXTENSION (AT THE SAME TIME). Insert the LEG EXTENSION NECK into the
UPRIGHT TUBE of the BENCH FRAME and allow the U-PIN to rest on top, and tighten
THUMBSCREW. Lower the BENCH SLIDE down onto the BENCH FRAME. Lock legs in behind the
ROLLER PADS of the LEG CURL/EXTENSION PEDESTAL. The WOLFF SLEEVE may be

adjusted for comfort,

Lo perform LEG CURLS or LEG EXTENSIONS. make sure that the BENCH SLIDE is in the FLAT
BENCH position. and that the U-PIN is not in the LEG EXTENSION NECK. Slide the LEG
EXTENSION NECK into the UPRIGHT TUBE of the BENCH FRAME.

Fo perform SQUATS, (MAKE SURE THAT NO ATTACHMENTS ARE IN THE UPRIGHT TUBE
OF THE BENCH FRAME) slide the WOLFF SLEEVE to the front of the BENCH SLIDE. Rotate the
BENCH SLIDE up and allow it to rest on the UPRIGHT TUBE. Allow the BACK PAD tc hang down.
{THE HANGING WEIGHT OF THE BACK PAD WILL KEEP THE BENCH SLIDE FORWARD)

Fo perform ARM CURLS. insert the ARM CURL ATTACHMENT into the UPRIGHT TUBE of the
BENCH FRAME. and tighten the THUMBSCREW.

Please follow the WORKOUT MANUAL for the correct way to use this product.
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DASH MO} DESCRIPTION ]
|

01 [AS SHOWN |

SERIAL NUMBER LABEJ./

U=-PIN

3/8 IN WASHER (2)
3/8 IN LOCKWASHER (2) HINGE_TAB_(4)
3/8 X 1-1/4 IN 8OLT (2}

U=PN

MUSHROOM CAP 9/16 0D (6) ~ 1/2 % 4 IN BOLT ~—~—
. 1/2 IN WASHERS (2)~

1-3/4 IN SQ END CAP .~

1/2 X 3 IN BOLT \\

LEG EXTENSION. NECK ~<

1/2 IN VASHER (2) .

1/2 IN LOCK NUT LOW HT >/,

3/4 IN SQ RUBBER BUMPER//"

-
-

-

-
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3/8 IN WASHER (4)

3/8 IN LOCK WASHER (4)

3/8 X 1-1/4 IN BOLT (4)

1/2 N LOCK NuT

3
1
Hi

THUMBSCREW

1/2 IN FLANGE BEARINGS (2)

PARAGLIDE STRIP (8)

DETAIL_A

3 X 2 IN END CAP (2)

UPRIGHT LABELS
(INSIDE TYP)

/—

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT BAR

3/8 IN LOCK NUT

1/2 IN LOCK NUTS (5)

1-~1/4 IN SQ RUBBER BUMPER

2 IN SQ END CAP (4)

1/2 IN WASHERS (12)

1/2 X 3—1/4 N BOLT (6)

REVISIONS ;
A |NEN RELEASE 2354 | OMT |:8/04
B |LABEL PLACEMENT 2378 | oo | /e
AS SHOWN
C | ADDED. UPRIGHT— 2424 | DU -878¢
LA3ELS
D !cra.To MSHRM CAPS | 759 DL/ 1 2/95
RISK/USA LASEL
PARABODY/B66 LABEL //_ SERIAL NUMBER
1 2

— SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY
s [ SPRING PIN BARREL
(EXCEPT AS NOTED)
DETAIL B hsssa—"1

oz :
[FRemRT | ASSY INST,. 866101

g
o SRE
e 2371 D

64338
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